Capital Markets Board for the previously permitted ceiling or a 
new ceiling amount. In the event that the said authorization is 
not obtained, the Company cannot increase its capital by a 
resolution of the Board of Directors.  

The issued capital of the Company is TL 1,240,500,000 (One 
billion, two hundred and forty million, five hundred thousand 
Turkish Liras) and is divided into 1,240,500,000 (One billion, 
two hundred and forty million, five hundred thousand) shares 
with a nominal value of TL 1 (One Turkish Lira) each. The 
Company's previous capital of TL 827,000,000 (Eight hundred 
and twenty-seven million Turkish Liras) has been fully 
subscribed and paid free of collusion. This time, TL 
413,500,000 (Four hundred and ten million five hundred 
thousand Turkish Liras) was covered from the positive 
differences of capital adjustment and the total capital was

[...]

time by obtaining permission from the Capital Markets Board for 
the previously permitted ceiling or a new ceiling amount. In the 
event that the said authorization is not obtained, the Company 
cannot increase its capital by a resolution of the Board of 
Directors.  

The issued capital of the Company is TL 1,240,500,000 (One 
billion, two hundred and forty million, five hundred thousand 
Turkish Liras) and is divided into 1,240,500,000 (One billion, 
two hundred and forty million, five hundred thousand) shares 
with a nominal value of TL 1 (One Turkish Lira) each. The 
Company's previous capital of TL 827,000,000 (Eight hundred 
and twenty-seven million Turkish Liras) has been fully 
subscribed and paid free of collusion. This time, TL 
413,500,000 (Four hundred and ten million five hundred 
thousand Turkish Liras) was covered from the positive 
differences of capital adjustment and the total capital was

[...]

The issued capital of the Company is TL 1,240,500,000 (One billion, two hundred and forty million, five hundred thousand 
Turkish Liras) and is divided into 1,240,500,000 (One billion, two hundred and forty million, five hundred thousand) shares 
with a nominal value of TL 1 (One Turkish Lira) each. The Company's previous capital of TL 827,000,000 (Eight hundred 
and twenty-seven million Turkish Liras) has been fully subscribed and paid free of collusion. This time, TL 413,500,000 (Four 
hundred and ten million five hundred thousand Turkish Liras) was covered from the positive differences of capital adjustment 
and the total capital was increased to TL 1,240,500,000 (One billion, one hundred and forty million five hundred thousand